CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2006-0086

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NO. 95-109

Waste Discharge Requirements for Marine Corps Base Camp Pendleton Class II Waste Management Facility For Treatment of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soils At United States Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton San Diego County

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter the Regional Board) finds that:

- 1. On October 12, 1995, the Regional Board adopted Order No. 95-109 establishing Waste Discharge Requirements and a Monitoring and Reporting Program for the storage and treatment of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils at a Class II waste management facility/unit ("Unit") located in Area 33 of Marine Corps Base Camp Pendleton, San Diego County.
- 2. The United States Marine Corps (the "Discharger") terminated the discharge of wastes to the Unit in 2000.
- 3. The Discharger conducted field sampling and site closure activities during December 7 through December 9, 2005. Based on the information provided to the Regional Board, the Unit meets the applicable State requirements for clean closure, as specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 27, §21090(f).
- 4. The Regional Board has notified the Discharger and all known interested parties of its intent to rescind Order No. 95-109.
- 5. The Unit is currently an existing facility and therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA, in accordance with Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Article 19, Section 15301.
- 6. This action involves the rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements for a Unit, where the Discharger has terminated the discharge of wastes, and completed clean closure requirements under CCR Title 27 §21090(f).

Tentative Order R9-2006-0086: -Rescinding Order 95-109 - WDRs for a Class II Waste Management Unit, For Treatment of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Soils at Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

Order No. 95-109, including Monitoring and Reporting Program 95-109, is hereby rescinded.

I, John H. Robertus, Regional Board, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on December 13, 2006.

TENTATIVE

JOHN H. ROBERTUS Executive Officer